Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

FREDERICK NOLEN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0290 SP



)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss Frederick Nolen’s complaint because his failure to timely file the complaint deprived us of jurisdiction to hear it.
Procedure

On February 14, 2011, Nolen filed a complaint appealing a final decision of the Department of Social Services (“Department”).  On March 28, 2011, the Department filed a motion to dismiss Nolen’s complaint.
  Nolen did not respond to the motion to dismiss even though we gave him until April 13, 2011, to respond. 

Findings of Fact
1. Nolen is a licensed psychologist enrolled as a provider in the Missouri Medicaid (Title XIX) program.
2. The Department is charged with administering Missouri’s Medicaid (Title XIX) program.

3. The Department’s MO Healthnet Division (“Division”) administers payments under the Medicaid program.  The Division has authority to assess overpayments against providers.

4.  On December 20, 2010, the Division issued a final decision against Nolen assessing an overpayment of $1,526.00.
5. The final decision contains an explanation of Nolen’s right to appeal to this Commission within thirty days of the earlier of mailing or delivery.

6. The Department mailed the final decision to Nolen by certified mail on December 20, 2010.

7. This Commission received a faxed complaint from Nolen on February 14, 2011.
8. February 14, 2011, was more than thirty days after December 20, 2010.
Conclusions of Law

Section 208.156.8
 provides: 

Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 and who is entitled to a hearing as provided for in the preceding sections shall have thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of a decision of the department of social services or its designated division in which to file his petition for review with the administrative hearing commission[.]

The Department mailed the final decision to Nolen by certified mail; therefore, the time period for filing a complaint began when the decision was mailed on December 20, 2010.


Section 621.205.1 provides that when a document is sent by any method other than registered or certified mail, “the administrative hearing commission shall deem it to be filed on 
the date the administrative hearing commission receives it.”  We received the faxed complaint from Nolen on February 14, 2011, which was more than thirty days after the Department mailed the decision to Nolen on December 20, 2010.  


Failure to comply with statutory time limitations for appeal from an administrative agency decision results in the lapse of subject matter jurisdiction and the loss of right of appeal.
 We cannot decide claims filed outside the statutory time limit;
 we can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction.
  
Summary

We grant the Department’s motion to dismiss Nolen’s complaint.  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on May 2, 2011.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�We are treating the Department’s motion as a motion for summary decision under our Rule 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) because it relies on matters outside the pleadings.


�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.


�R.B. Industries, Inc. v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1980).  


�Daly v. Warner-Jenkison Mfg. Co., 92 S.W.3d 319, 322-23 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002) (citing Fayette No. 1, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 853 S.W.2d 393, 396 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992)).  


�Springfield Park Cent. Hosp. v. Director of Revenue, 643 S.W.2d 599, 600 (Mo. 1983).


	�Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).
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